
 

 

PLANNING COMMITTEE C 
 
 

  

Date of Meeting: THURSDAY, 31 OCTOBER 2019 TIME 7.30 PM 
 

PLACE: COMMITTEE ROOMS 1 & 2 - CIVIC SUITE 

 

 
Members of the Committee are summoned to attend this meeting:  
 

Membership 
Councillors:  
 

 

Olurotimi Ogunbadewa (Chair) 
Stephen Penfold (Vice-Chair) 
John Paschoud 
Peter Bernards 
James Rathbone 
Louise Krupski 
Hilary Moore 
Lionel Openshaw 
Paul Maslin 
Liz Johnston-Franklin 
 

 
The public are welcome to attend our committee meetings, however, occasionally committees 
may have to consider some business in private.  Copies of reports can be made available in 
additional formats on request.  
 
 
 
Kim Wright 
Chief Executive 
Lewisham Town Hall 
London SE6 4RU 
Date: Tuesday, 22 October 2019 

  
For further information please contact:  
Claudette Minott Committee Co-ordinator 
2nd Floor Civic Suite 
Catford Road SE6 4RU 
 
Telephone No:  
Email: committee@lewisham.gov.uk 
 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 

  
Order Of Business 

 

  

Item 
No 

Title of Report Ward 
Page 
No. 

1.   Declarations of Interests  1 - 4 

2.   Minutes  5 - 14 

3.   Mayow Park Warehouse, Mayow Road, 
LONDON, SE23 2XJ 

 15 - 98 

4.   79 & 81 Chinbrook Road, LONDON, SE12 9QL  99 - 236 

5.   46 Ringmore Rise, LONDON, SE23 3DE  237 - 268 



 
  

 

Committee PLANNING COMMITTEE (C) 

Report Title DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS 

 

Class PART 1 Date:   31 October 2019 

 
Members are asked to declare any personal interest they have in any item on 
the agenda. 

 
(1) Personal interests 
 

There are three types of personal interest referred to in the Council’s Member 
Code of Conduct :-  
 
(a) Disclosable pecuniary interests 

(b) Other registerable interests 

(c) Non-registerable interests 

(2) Disclosable pecuniary interests are defined by regulation as:- 
 

(a) Employment, trade, profession or vocation of a relevant person* for profit 
or gain. 

 

(b) Sponsorship –payment or provision of any other financial benefit (o
[...]
you are in receipt; 

(d) Allowances, payment or indemnity for members; 

(e) Ceremonial honours for members; 

(f) Setting Council Tax or precept (subject to arrears exception). 

 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Committee PLANNING COMMITTEE C 

Report Title MINUTES 

Ward  

Contributors  

Class PART 1 Date   31 October 2019 

 
MINUTES 
 

 To approve the minutes of the meeting of Planning Committee 19 September 2019 held 
on the. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



This page is intentionally left blank



LEW ISHAM COUNCIL 

PLANNING COMMITTEE C 
THURSDAY, 19 SEPTEMBER 2019 AT 7.30 PM 

MINUTES 
 

PRESENT: Councillor Olurotimi Ogunbadewa (Chair), Councillors Stephen 
Penfold, John Paschoud, James Rathbone, Hilary Moore, Louise Krupski,  
Paul Maslin, Liz Johnston-Franklin, Lionel Openshaw. 
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE: Councillor Peter Bernards. 
 

OFFICERS: Development Management Team Leader (DMTL), Planning Officers 
and Committee Officer  
 
ALSO PRESENT: Kheng Chau --- Legal Representative 
 
Item 

No. 
 

1 Declarations of Interest 
 

Councillor Paschoud declared a personal interest as a member of the 
Sydenham Society. He confirmed he had not discussed item 3 with the 
Society. 
 

2 Minutes 
 

Resolved --- 

 
That the minutes of the meeting of the Planning Committee C held on 1 
August 2019 to be agreed and signed as a true and accurate record. 

 

3  9 Thakeham Close, SE26 6HN. 
 

The Planning Officer gave an illustrative presentation recommending the 
grant of full planning permission for the construction of a three storey, three 
bedroom single family dwelling house to the side of 9 Thakeham Close, 
SE26, together with the provision of bicycle and refuse storage associated 
landscaping,subject to the conditions and informatives outlined in the report. 
 
The committee noted the report and that the main planning considerations 
in relation to the application were: 

Page 7



 

 Principle of Development 

 Housing and Standard of A
[...]
rs 
 
At the end of the presentation, the Chair invited questions. 

Page 12



 
In response to a member inquiry the DMTL confirmed that the increase in 
massing can be accommodated to the roof level without any discernible or 
harmful impact beyond the existing arrangement. 
 
The Chair then called the applicant, MBNL on behalf of EE Limited and H3G 
UK Limited, and any objections. The applicant was not present, and no one 
came forward to object. 
 
The Committee considered the submissions made at the meeting, and 
 

Resolved --- 
 
That full planning permission be GRANTED for the installation of a 
replacement 5 metre high stub tower and 3No. antennas with a 7.5 metre 
high stub lattice tower on the Roof Level 1-49 Greystead Road SE23, 
together with 12No.antennas, the relocation of 2No. existing 0.6 metre 
diameter dishes to be located on the new tower, the installation of 8No. 
equipment cabinets located on the rooftop and ancillary development. 
 
Subject to Conditions and Informatives outlined in the report. 
 
The meeting closed at 9.15 pm. 

 
 
 
 
 
 

_________________________ 
                                                                                                          Chair 

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 Committee PLANNING COMMITTEE C 

Report Title MAYOW PARK WAREHOUSE, MAYOW ROAD, LONDON, SE23 2XJ 

Ward PERRY VALE  

Contributors HOLLY LUCAS   

Class PART 1 31 October 2019 

 

Reg. Nos. (A) LE/176/K/TP 

(B) DC/19/113521 
 
Application Dated 15/08/2019 

 
Applicant Lewisham Council  
 
Proposal The demolition of an existing two (2) storey 

warehouse to allow for the construction of one (1) part 

six/part seven storey building containing thirty-two 

(32) dwellings, comprised of twenty-six (26) 

Temporary Accommodation dwellings (Use Class C3) 

and six (6) Supported Living dwellings (Use Class C2) 

at Mayow Park Warehouse, Mayow Road, SE23 2XJ, 

together with the provision of two (2) accessible 

park
[...]
 18% wheelchair accessible in accordance with Part M of the 
building regulations. All wheelchair user dwellings would be provided within the Supported 
Living element of the proposal. 

123 Overall, the proposed standard of accommodation and private/public amenity space 
proposed for each unit are considered to be acceptable and policy compliant.  

124 Two (2) wheelchair parking bays are proposed to be located on Mayow Road, which would 
support the Supported Living element of the proposal. The parking bays would be 
unallocated, however would provide an opportunity for convenient access to the proposal. 

125 Furthermore, an independent parking survey was undertaken to assess the existing 
parking stress on the public highway surrounding the application site and confirmed 
there is capacity on the surrounding street network to accommodate the parking demand 
generated by the development proposals. 

External space standards 

Policy 

126 The Technical Housing Standards (2015), Mayors Housing Supplementary Planning 
Guidance (SPG), London Plan Policy 3.1 and DM Policy 32 set out or make reference to 

Page 32



 

the minimum space standards required for amenity space to achieve housing 
development that provides the highest quality of space externally in relation to its context.  

127 Standard 4 of the Housing SPG states that, where communal open space is provided, 
development proposals should demonstrate that the space: is overlooked by surrounding 
development; is accessible to disabled people including people who require level access 
and wheelchair users; and is designed to take advantage of direct sunlight; has suitable 
management arrangements in place.  

Discussion 

128 Specifically, the Housing SPG requires private outdoor amenity space standards to 
provide a minimum of 5m2 for any 1-2 person dwelling and an extra 1m2 for each additional 
occupant with a minimum depth of 1500mm. A 2B/4P dwelling therefore requires 7m2 of 
private amenity space and a 3B/6P dwellings requires a minimum of 9m2 of private amenity 
space, which is met or exceeded in all circumstances of the Temporary Accommodation.  

129 For safety reasons, the Supported Living element of the proposal does not propose 
individual private amenity space, however it does provide a communal 75m2 secure 
courtyard garden to be used by the Supported Living residents and their carers, which 
would exceed the requirement of six (6) 1BED dwellings (30m2) as per London Plan 
standards. It should also be noted that most of the Supported Living dwellings exceeding 
minimum requirement by at least a minimum of 15m2. 

Children’s play space 

Policy 

130 LPP3.6 states housing proposals should make provision for play and informal recreation.  

131 The Mayor’s Shaping Neighbourhoods: Children and Young People’s Play and Informal 
Recreation SPG recommends 10sqm of play space per child. The GLA divide the 
requirements of children’s play space into three categories: (i) under 5s, described as 
doorstep play and generally considered as part of the plot; (ii) ages 5-11; and (iii) children 
12 plus.  

Discussion 

132 As identified above, all Temporary Accommodation would meet or exceed the required 
private amenity space and the Supported Living element would provide a significant area 
of external private amenity space, however owing to the constraints of the site, no play 
space would be provided. The site does however adjoin Mayow Park (which is located 
within 50m of the site) which has a play area, outdoor gym, nature reserve, café, tennis 
and cricket facilities), which is considered to be a convenient and appropriate alternative 
to providing onsite play space provision.   

 Housing conclusion 

133 The proposal contributes to the Council’s New Homes Programme by creating 100% new 
Council homes to households on Lewisham’s Housing Register. 

134 The current application helps to address this demand and is in line with the Council’s 
Housing Strategy. The Strategy states that ‘In particular we need to ensure that there is 
an increase in the supply of affordable homes for those who have least capacity to pay 
unaffordable market rents’ and from this, a key objective of the Strategy is to build the 
homes the borough’s residents need. 

Page 33



 

135 The site will make a valuable contribution towards meeting affordable housing needs as 
identified in the London Plan Policies 3.3 and 3.4 to increase housing supply and 
optimising housing potential in a sustainable urban location making efficient use of the 
land. Furthermore, the London Plan Policy 3.8 identifies the need for Londoners to have 
a genuine choice of high quality affordable housing, which is considered to be in line with 
this proposal. The proposal will make use of open space and officers therefore do not raise 
an objection to the principle of development, subject to securing a high quality design.  

 

7.3 SPECIALIST RESIDENTIAL USES 

Policy 

136 NPPF seeks to ensure that the needs of groups with specific housing requirements are 
addressed, more specifically DM Policy 5 aims to ensure specialist accommodation is 
provided in the appropriate locations, which is also consistent with The London Plan Policy 
3.1, 3.5 and 3.8.  

Discussion 

137 Specialist accommodation is supported by the Council where it is well designed to meet 
the specific requirements of the intended residents and their social, physical, mental 
and/or health care needs and where development proposals provide easy access to public 
transport, shops, local services, community facilities and social networks.  

138 The proposal would support six (6) Supported Living flats (Use Class C2) and twenty-six 
(26) Temporary Accommodation dwellings (Use Class C3) which would provide new high 
quality Temporary Accommodation for local homeless families in the borough, provide 
high quality Supported Living accommodation for adults who have learning difficulty and/or 
autism. It would also relive financial pressure from the Council where expensive nightly 
accommodation is currently being used as an alternative.  

139 The Supported Living component of the proposal would be purpose built to support the 
needs of the residents with involvement from the NHS. 

140 The building has therefore been designed as fit for purpose with a good fit between the 
facilities supplied and the specialist needs of residents. The dwellings all provide a kitchen, 
bathroom, bedroom and living area and therefore provide independent living with the 
support from full time carer staff.  

141 The Supported Living element would also provide social opportunity in the shared amenity 
space, which would facilitate interaction and help to prevent isolation. 

142 In documentation submitted with the application, the Applicant confirmed Supported Living 
element of the proposal would also employ approximately 26-27 Full Time working staff.  

143 Representations received raised concern with regard to the behaviour of residents within 
the proposed specialist residential uses and residential Use Class. The Temporary 
Accommodation would provide accommodation for homeless families, as well as those in 
Supported Living who require 24/7 support. It is considered that the design carefully 
considers the needs of the existing and future residents and neighbours. There is no 
promotion of any vulnerable individual accommodation or those with any drug/alcohol 
dependency. 

144 On this basis, Officers are satisfied that the proposal would deliver high quality and much 
needed genuinely affordable housing for people in the borough. 

 

Page 34



 

  

Page 35



 

7.4 URBAN DESIGN 

General Policy 

145 The NPPF at para 124 states the creation of high quality buildings and places is 
fundamental to what the planning and development process should achieve. The NPPG 
encourages decision takers to always secure high quality design; this includes being 
visually attractive and functio
[...]
nd that amongst other factors development should not have a detrimental 
impact on on-street parking provision in the vicinity. It outlines that measures such as car-
clubs and cycle storage will be expected to ensure that sustainable transport modes are 
encouraged.  

Discussion 

184 The site does not support vehicular access and the proposal is for car-free development, 
however two (2) Wheelchair parking bays are proposed on Mayow Road to support the 
Supported Living element of the proposal.  

185 An independent Parking survey was undertaken to assess the existing parking stress on 
the public highway surrounding the application site. The results of the surveys 
confirmed  that there is capacity on-street to accommodate the parking demand generated 
by the development proposals. 

Page 40



 

186 Highways Officers have been involved throughout pre-application stage and raise no 
objection to the proposal subjection to Conditions to secure section 278 Highways works, 
a Delivery and Servicing Plan, Cycle Parking details, Travel Plan and Construction 
Management Plan.   

 Servicing and refuse 

Policy 

187 The NPPF states development should allow for the efficient delivery of goods and access 
by service and emergency vehicles. 

188 LPP 6.13 requires schemes to provide for the needs of businesses and residents for 
delivery and servicing and LPP 6.14 states that development proposals should promote 
the uptake of Delivery and Service Plans.   

189 Storage facilities for waste and recycling containers should meet at least BS5906:2005 
Code of Practice for waste management in Buildings in accordance with London Plan 
Housing Supplementary Planning Guidance (2016) standard 23. 

Discussion 

190 Separate refuse is proposed for the Temporary Accommodation and Supported Living 
elements, both are provided at Ground Floor. Internal refuse storage is provided which is 
accessed via lockable doors that address Mayow Road with a pull length of 10m to 
collection p
[...]
our (4) for Supported Living 
staff and as such is considered acceptable. 

199 The site is located within an area with low accessibility to public transport, with a PTAL of 
1b, however in reality is well serviced by public transport and within 100m of the site the 
PTAL increases to 3.  

Private cars (include disabled and electric charging points) 

Policy 

200 LPP 6.13 seeks to ensure a balance is struck to prevent excessive car parking provision 
that can undermine cycling, walking and public transport use and through the use of well-
considered travel, plans aim to reduce reliance on private means of transport. Table 6.2 
Car parking standards in the London Plan states that all residential developments in areas 
of good public transport accessibility should aim for significantly less than one space per 
unit. It also requires that developments must provide for the needs of disabled users.  

201 CSP 14 states that the Council will take a restrained approach to parking provision. DMP 
29 requires wheelchair parking to be provided in accordance with best practice standards 
and London Plan Standard 18 requires designated wheelchair accessible dwellings to 
have a designated disabled car parking space. 

202 DMP 29 states that development should be designed to enable charging of plug-in and 
other ultra-low emission vehicles in safe, accessible and convenient locations.  

Discussion 

203 The site does not support vehicular access and the proposal is for car-free development, 
however two (2) Wheelchair parking bays are proposed on Mayow Road to support the 
Supported Living element of the proposal.  

204 The proposed bays would be unallocated and therefore would not be provided exclusively 
for the proposal, however would allow for ease of parking for the associated Supported 
Living element. Swept paths provided with the application and consultation with Councils 
Highways Officers identify the location is acceptable and would not give rise to car or 
pedest
[...]
rainage strategies submitted with planning 
applications. It sets a clear standard for the information that should be provided in a 
Sustainable Drainage strategy for all development in London. The proforma is intended 
to ensure that key information is provided, reducing the need to request additional 
information throughout the assessment process and preventing delays in approval. 
Please visit https://www.london.gov.uk/what-we-do/environment/climate-
change/surface-water/london-sustainable-drainage-proforma#acc-i-56812.  

 
The proforma would also direct the applicant to ensure that the proposed development 
meets the following policy and guidance: 

 Lewisham Core Strategy Policy 10 

 London Plan Policy 5.13 and draft New London Plan Policy SI13 

 The National Planning Policy Framework 

 The Lewisham SuDS Design and Evaluation Guide 

 The London Plan Sustainable Design and Construction SPG 

 DEFRA non-statutory technical standards for sustainable drainage 

 Environment Agency climate change guidance 

 CIRIA C753 The SuDS Manual 

 Lewisham River Corridors Improvement Plan SPD 
 
 

Page 70



Page 71



This page is intentionally left blank



END 1 of  25

MAYOW PARK WAREHOUSE, MAYOW ROAD, LONDON, 

SE23 2XJ

Application No. DC/19/113521

This presentation forms no part of a planning application

and is for information only. 

The demolition of an existing two (2) storey warehouse to allow for the construction 

of one (1) part six/part seven storey building containing thirty-two (32) dwellings, 

comprised of twenty-six (26) Temporary Accommodation dwellings (Use Class C3) 

and six (6) Supported Living dwellings (Use Class C2) at Mayow Park Warehouse, 

Mayow Road, SE23 2XH, together with the provision of two (2) accessible parking 

bays on Mayow Road, associated landscaping, refuse storage and cycle parking 

P
age 73



END 2 of  25
Site Context (Existing)

P
age 74



END 3 of  25
Site Context (Existing)

P
age 75



END 4 of  25
Existing Block Pl
[...]
-A-034 Rev 01; 
064-A-035 Rev 01; 227; 228; 233; 234; 
 
Planning Statement; Design & Access 
Statement; Structural Inspection Report; Energy 
Statement; Transport Statement; Flood Risk/ 
Surface Water Assessment (Version 1.1); 
Appendix A: Collection of Figures; Appendix E: 
Proposed Surface Runoff Improvement 
Measures (SUDS) (Received 19 June 2019); 
 
221A; 222A; 223A; 224A; 225A; 226A; 229A; 
230A; 231A; 232A; (Received 16 September 
2019) 
 

 
Proposal Demolition of the existing side and rear 

additions, and the construction of a new three 
storey (including lower ground floor) rear 
extension, two storey side extension (including 
lower ground floor) in place of an existing 
garage, remodelling of the roof including an 
increase in height and the construction of two 
gable extensions with balconies above the front 
bays, alterations to the existing windows and 
doors and installation of new windows in the east 
elevation to facilitate the provision of eight self-
contained flats (2 x 1 bedroom, 3 x 2 bedroom 
and 3 x 3 bedroom) at 79 Chinbrook Road, 
SE12, together with remodelling of the front 
curtilage to provide a single vehicular entry point 
and four car parking spaces along with the 
provision of landscaping as well as associated 
bin and cycle parking storage enclosures. 
 
 

 

Page 99

Agenda Item 4



 

Background Papers (1) Core Strategy (adopted June 2011)  
(2) Development Management Local Plan 

(adopted November 2014)  
(3) Local Development Framework Documents 
(4) The London Plan (Consolidated with 

Alterations since 2011) (2016), and Mayors’ 
SPG/SPDs, Best Practice Guidance 

 
 
Designation 

 
PTAL 4 
Flood Zone 1 
 

 SUMMARY 

1 Decisions on planning applications must be made in accordance with the 
development plan unless material considerations indicate otherwise (Section 38 (6) 
of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004).  

2 The application is before committee because it is a departure from the development 
plan. A ‘de
[...]
 building, and is not in the vicinity of any listed 
buildings. However, as 79 Chinbrook Road is a good example of Victorian 
architecture and is one of the oldest remaining villas of this style within the locality, 
it is considered to be an undesignated heritage asset.  

10 Chinbrook Road is a classified ‘B’ Road and is located within a Controlled Parking 
Zone (CPZ). The CPZ also extends to neighbouring streets including Amblecote 
Road and Le May Avenue. The site has a PTAL rating of 4. There are currently two 
points for vehicular access, enabling cars to enter and exit the driveway in a semi-
circle.  

11 There is a significant change in land levels with the property to the east (No.81) 
sitting at a higher level and to the west (No.77) at a lower level. The front garden is 
generally level, but the rear garden falls away from the building. 

12 The site falls within Flood Zone 1. 

 

3       RELEVANT PLANNING HISTORY 

13 On 12 October 2017, permission was granted by Members at Committee C for the 
‘Demolition of the existing side and rear additions, and the construction of a new 
three storey (with a basement) rear extension, remodelling of the roof including an 
increase in height and the construction of two gable extensions with balconies 
above the front bays, alterations to the existing windows and doors and installation 
of new windows in the east elevation to facilitate the provision of six self-contained 
flats at 79 Chinbrook Road, together with remodelling of the front curtilage to provide 
a single vehicular entry point and four car parking spaces along with the provision 
of landscaping as well as associated bin and cycle parking storage enclosures.’ 

14 To date, no works relating to the permission have been undertaken, and the 
property remains vacant. The 3 year permission is due to expire in October 2020. 

4 CURRENT PLANNING APPLICATION 

15 The current application is similar to the 2017 consent, however 8 self-contained flats 

are now proposed, with the two additional units being located within a lower ground 
floor area that would occupy the entire footprint of the building. Three metre deep 
lightwells would be formed to the front of the building to provide natural light to two 
bedrooms.   

16 The application also proposes the following works: 

 Demolition of the existing side and rear garages;  

 The construction of a new three storey (including lower ground floor) rear 
extension, sited 3.75m beyond the existing rear building line; 

Page 101



 

 Construction of a two storey side extension (including lower ground floor), 
replacing the existing garage on the eastern side;  

 The existing roof would be remodelled, with an increase in height of 0.5 
metres, together with the construction of a dormer in the rear roof slope; 

 The construction of two gable extensions with balconies above the front 
bays; 

 Alterations to the existing windows and doors and installation of new 
windows in the east elevation.  

17 The proposed works would facilitate the provision of eight self-contained flats, 

comprised of:  

 Three, 3 bedroom 5 person; 

 One, 2 bed 4 person; 

 Two, 2 bed 3 person; 

 Two, 1 bed 2 person.  

18 This compares with the 2017 approval for six self-contained units, comprised of 2 x 

three bedroom, six-person duplex family units at ground and lower ground floors 
with private rear gardens; 2 x two-bedroom, three-person units at first floor level; 
and 2 x one-bedroom, two person flats within the roofspace. 

19          The front curtilage would provide a single vehicular entry point, accommodating four 

car parking spaces in the forecourt, together with the provision of hard and soft 
landscaping measures. The parking spaces will be individually allocated to the 
three, 3-bedroom units.   

20 Dry and secure bicycle storage provision of 14 spaces in a lockable multiple bike 

store unit within the front forecourt would be provided.  

21 Bins would be located in an enclos

Minutes of the meeting

MINUTES OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE C
Thursday, 31 October 2019 at 7.30 pm

PRESENT: Councillors Olurotimi Ogunbadewa (Chair), Stephen Penfold (Vice-Chair),
John Paschoud, Peter Bernards, James Rathbone, Louise Krupski, Paul Maslin and
Liz Johnston-Franklin
ALSO PRESENT:
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Hilary Moore and Councillor Lionel
Openshaw
1.

Declarations of Interests

None.
The Chair announced a Variation of the Agenda, taking item 5 first.
2.

Minutes

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Planning Committee C held on
19 September 2019 be agreed and signed as a correct record.
3.

Mayow Park Warehouse, Mayow Road, LONDON, SE23 2XJ

The Planning Officer gave an illustrative presentation recommending the grant of
planning permission for the demolition of an existing two (2) storey warehouse to
allow for the construction of one (1) part six/part seven storey building containing
thirty-two (32) dwellings, comprised of twenty-six (26) Temporary Accommodation
dwellings (Use Class C3) and six (6) Supported Living dwellings (Use Class C2) at
Mayow Park Warehouse, Mayow Road, SE23 2XJ, together with the provision of
two (2) accessible parking bays on Mayow Road, associated landscaping, refuse
storage and cycle parking.
The DMTL advised the Committee that Councillor Chris Best had provided a late
submission to the Committee representing her Ward, Sydenham speaking in
favour of the recommendation. The Committee noted Councillor Best’s
submission.
The committee noted the report and that the main issues were:






Principle of Development
Housing
Specialist Residential Uses
Urban Design
Transport Impact





Impact on Adjoining Properties
Sustainable Development
Natural Environment

Following members’ enquiries relating to parking, pedestrian safety, children’s play
area and shared amenities, the Officer confirmed that an independent parking
survey was undertaken to assess the existing parking stress on the public highway
surrounding the application site. The results of the survey confirmed that there is
capacity on-street to accommodate the parking demand generated by the
development proposals. The site does not support vehicular access and the
proposal is for car-free development, however two (2) Wheelchair parking bays
are proposed on Mayow Road to support the Supported Living element of the
proposal. The Officer advised that improvement works would be carried out to the
pedestrian crossing point at the Mayow Road/Dacres Road junction to improve
accessibility, calm traffic and reduce vehicle speeds.
The Officer also stated that all Temporary Accommodation would meet or exceed
the required private amenity space and the Supported Living element would
provide a significant area of external private amenity space. However owing to the
constraints of the site, no play space would be provided. The site did adjoin
Mayow Park, which had a play area, outdoor gym, nature reserve, café, tennis and
cricket facilities), considered to be a convenient and appropriate alternative to
providing onsite play space provision. The Officer confirmed that adequate public
consultation was undertaken.
The DMTL advised the Committee that the proposal would support six (6)
Supported Living flats (Use Class C2) and twenty-six (26) Temporary
Accommodation dwellings (Use Class C3) which would provide new high quality
Temporary Accommodation for local homeless families in the borough, provide
high quality Supported Living accommodation for adults who have learning
difficulty and/or autism. The DMTL confirmed that the design carefully considered
the needs of the existing and future residents and neighbours. There was no
promotion of any vulnerable individual accommodation or those with any
drug/alcohol dependency.
The agent on behalf of the applicant, addressed the Committee describing the
housing crisis, population growth, and the council’s efforts to provide housing. The
applicant described the site application with emphasis on the enhancements
proposed relating to massing, open space, outlook and privacy, green spaces and
trees, design and brickwork. The applicant advised the Committee they also
intended to ensure supported living was in the ideal location.
Following members’ enquiries relating to carbon reduction, energy efficiency,
wheelchair accessible properties and electric charging points, the agent advised
that the applicant had met the local authority’s needs and requirements. The agent
also confirmed the bicycle provision was at ground level, and that a ramp would be
provided in the bike store. The agent advised with regard to wheelchair accessible
units, that their client had met the needs and requirements of the local authority.
The agent advised that electric charge points was a provision the applicant would
be keen to provide, and address in the future.
A resident addressed the Committee, advising that she was representing the
immediate neighbours to the application site. Residents were opposed to the
proposal because of concerns relating to disruption, safety and security, design,
parking and traffic, impact on surrounding buildings, sustainability, consultation
and antisocial behaviour.

2

The Committee considered the submissions made at the meeting, and
RESOLVED
That planning permission be GRANTED for the demolition of an existing two (2)
storey warehouse to allow for the construction of one (1) part six/part seven storey
building containing thirty-two (32) dwellings, comprised of:


4.

twenty-six (26) Temporary Accommodation dwellings (Use Class C3) and
six (6) Supported Living dwellings (Use Class C2) at Mayow Park
Warehouse, Mayow Road, SE23 2XJ, together with the provision of two (2)
accessible parking bays on Mayow Road, associated landscaping, refuse
storage and cycle parking, subject to Conditions and Informatives outlined
in the report.

79 & 81 Chinbrook Road, LONDON, SE12 9QL
The Planning Officer gave an illustrative presentation recommending the grant of
planning permission for the demolition of the existing side and rear additions, and
the construction of a new three storey (including lower ground floor) rear
extension, two storey side extension (including lower ground floor) in place of an
existing garage, remodelling of the roof including an increase in height and the
construction of two gable extensions with balconies above the front bays,
alterations to the existing windows and doors and installation of new windows in
the east elevation to facilitate the provision of eight self-contained flats (2 x 1
bedroom, 3 x 2 bedroom and 3 x 3 bedroom) at 79 Chinbrook Road, SE12,
together with remodelling of the front curtilage to provide a single vehicular entry
point and four car parking spaces along with the provision of landscaping as well
as associated bin and cycle parking storage enclosures.
The committee noted the report and that the main issues were:








Principle of Development;
Design;
Standard of accommodation;
Residential Amenity;
Transport and Highways;
Waste management;
Flood Risk.

Following members’ enquiries relating to the nature of the application and parking,
the Officer confirmed the site applications were separate, not one application.
The Committee considered the submissions made at the meeting, and
RESOLVED
That planning permission be GRANTED for demolition of the existing side and
rear additions, and the construction of a new three storey (including lower ground
floor) rear extension, two storey side extension (including lower ground floor) in
place of an existing garage, remodelling of the roof including an increase in height
and the construction of two gable extensions with balconies above the front bays,

3

alterations to the existing windows and doors and installation of new windows in
the east elevation to facilitate the provision of:
 eight self-contained flats (2 x 1 bedroom, 3 x 2 bedroom and 3 x 3
bedroom) at 79 Chinbrook Road, SE12, together with remodelling of the
front curtilage to provide a single vehicular entry point and four car parking
spaces along with the provision of landscaping as well as associated bin
and cycle parking storage enclosures, subject to Conditions and
Informatives outlined in the report.
5.

46 Ringmore Rise, LONDON, SE23 3DE
The DMTL gave an illustrative presentation recommending the grant of planning
permission for the construction of a single storey extension with crown roof to the
rear of 46 Ringmore Rise SE23, together with the provision of a bin and refuse
store at the front.
The committee noted the report and that the main issues were:




Design
Impact on Adjoining Properties
Impact on highways

Following members enquiries, the DMTL advised that whilst there had been a
large number of previous planning applications and permissions at the property,
this was not relevant to the planning decision before members.
The applicant addressed the Committee, describing the renewed proposed
application. The applicant discussed the objections received, and expressed
appreciation for officers’ support received during the consultation process.
Residents addressed the Committee presenting objections in relation to loss of the
open aspect of garden, outlook, aesthetics, overshadowing of properties, and the
high number of applications.
The Committee considered the submissions made at the meeting, and
RESOLVED - unanimously
That planning permission be GRANTED for the construction of a single storey
extension with crown roof to the rear of 46 Ringmore Rise SE23, together with the
provision of a bin and refuse store at the front, subject to Conditions and
Informatives outlined in the report.
The meeting closed at 9.26 pm.

4

